
SUBMTTTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ITEM:3.58
(tD#27811)

MEETING DATE:
Tuesday, June24,2025

FROM: TLMA-TRANSPORTATION

SUBJECT: TRANSPORTATION AND LAND MANAGEMENT AGENCY/TRANSPORTATION:
Notice of Completion - Cornell Street Resurfacing Project, in the Community of East Hemet;
District 3. t$0I

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors

1. Accept as complete the Construction of the Cornell Street Resurfacing Project, in the
Community of East Hemet, District 3;

2. Authorize the Chair of the Board to execute the Notice of Completion on behalf of the
County; and

3. Direct the Clerk of the Board to record the Notice of Completion

ACTION:Policy

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Spiegel, seconded by Supervisor Medina and duly carried by
unanimous vote, lT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes: Medina, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez
Nays: None
Absent: None
Date: June24,2025
xc: TLMA-Transp., Recorder

Clerk

Deputy

Page 1 of 3 to# 27811

By

3.58



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF GALIFORNIA

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:
Summary
By Minute Order 3.40 of September 10, 2024, the County of Riverside Board of Supervisors
entered into a contract with Onyx Paving Company, lnc. of Anaheim, California for the
construction of the Cornell Street Resurfacing Project, in the community of East Hemet of the
County of Riverside.

The Cornell Street resurfacing project limits were from Crest Drive to Florida Avenue (State
Route 74), an approximately 1 .6 miles roadway segment in the community of East Hemet.

The original authorized amount of the contract was $3,323,000. The total value of work came in
at $2,994,602 which was 9.9% lower than the originally authorized amount. The reduction of the
total cost was the result of using less quantities than anticipated to complete the work.

The work was completed in conformance with the plans and specifications and the contractor
was granted relief of maintenance on May 19,2025.

Project Number: D2-0050

lmpact on Residents and Businesses
The improvements benefit the project area by providing the public with a smooth paved roadway
that will improve the safety and efficiency of vehicular traffic.

Additional Fiscal lnformation
Budgot
Original Contract Afipunt
Total Change Orders Authorized
Estimted Pending Change Orders
Arthorized Contract AIIEunt
" Quantity AdjustnEnts
+ CCO FA AdjustnEnts

TotalValue of Work $2.994,602

Exponditu res
Total Progress Payrents
EstirEted Pending Payrents
Total Expenditures

$2,994.602

(Ovo r)/Under Contr.ct Am ount

o.oo/o

O.Oo/o

$3.323,000
$0
80

$3,323,000
($328,398)

$o
-9.9o/o

O.Oo/o

.1o/o

$0

FINANCIAL DATA Current Fiscal Year: Next Fiscal Year: Total Gost: Ongolng Cost

COST $0 $0 $0 $0
NET COUNTY COST $0 $0 $o $o
SOURCE OF FUNDS: N/A

Budget Adjustment: N/A

For FiscalYear: 24125

Page 2 of 3

$0

lo# 27811 3.58

$2,994,602



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA i

* Caltrans Standard Specifications 9-1.06 (Chanqed Quantitv Pavment Adiustmentd. lncreases
or decreases in the quantity of a contract item of work will be determined by comparing the total
pay quantity of such item of work with the Engineer's Estimate. lf the total pay quantity of any
item of work required under the contract varies from the Engineer's Estimate by 25 percent or
less, payment will be made for the quantity of work of said item performed at the contract unit
price, unless eligible for adjustment pursuant to Section 9-1.15, "Work-Character Changes."

Contract Historv and Price Reasonableness
Six bids were received on Wednesday, June 26,2024, ranging from $3,323,000 to $4,146,702.
The basis for the selection of a contractor is the lowest responsive and responsible bid. The
lowest responsive and responsible bid was submitted by Onyx Paving Company, lnc. in the
amount of $3,323,000 which was $58,000 (1.8%) above the engineer's cost estimate.

ATTACHMENTS:
Vicinity Map
Progress Estimate Report
Notice of Completion

a

Page 3 of 3 lD# 27811 3.58



PLEASE COMPLETE THIS INFORMATION

RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

KIMBERLY RECTOR, CLERK OF THE BOARD
RIVERSIDE CO. GLERK OF THE BOARD
4O8O LEMON STREET, 1ST FLOOR CAC
P O BOX 1117 - RMERSIDE, CA 92502

MAIL STOP # 1010

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:
RETURN TO: STOP #1010

RIVERSIDE COUNry CLERK OF TtrE BIAEQ
P. O. B_OX 1J47 - R|VERS|DE CA92502

2@25-@Ig1269
06/25/2025 O3:Zt ptl Fee: g 0.00
Page I of Z

Eff;i9'Sr'*',911::u, Records
Peter Aldana

itnln ruTEfr , lr'rll iiilifi? itulr u r

3035
THIS SPACE FOR RECORDERS USE ONLY

NOTICE OF COMPLETION

To be recorded with County Recorder
within 10 days after completion.
No recording fee.

Notice is hereby given by the undereigned owner, a public endty of the State of Celifornie, thet e publlc work of
improvement hss been completed, as follows:

Project title or description of work: Cornell Street Resurfacing
Project No. D2-0050

Date of Completion: Date Hereof

Nature of owner: County of Riverside, public entity

Interest or estate of owner: Public Road Right-of-Way

Address of owner: Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, CountSl Administrative Center
4080 Lemon Street, 8th Floor, Riverside, CA 92501

Neme and Address of contractor: Onyx Paving Company, Inc., 2890 E. La Cresta Avenue, Anaheim, CA 92806

Street or lcgal description of site: Comell Street Resurfacing,
Crest Drive to Florida Avenue (SR-74), Community of East Hemet

Dated: 0612412025 Owner: Count r of Riverside

,/,rf^Yry*".'
Chair, Boart of supiiftIors V. Manuel Perez

By'

STATE OFCALIFORNIA )

couNTY oF RTVERSTDE )

I am the Chair of the governing board of the __esc!ll sfBlyglqrdq __, the public entity which executed'
notice and on whose behalf I make this verification; I have read this notice, know its contents, and the sarq9
certifr under panalty ofperjury that the foregoing is true and correct. i

Executed at Califomiaon 0612412025_ * (Date)

the foregoing
is tnre. I

(z/.:14, _-_ _, Chair of the Board of Supervison
V. Manuel Perez

F a R 
VN\ryt f\ ! r y c W/;t/ co Lr :\ I s q

.L

Jr\

0612412025Item 3.58

t?v

Clerk

6S

By:



PETER ALDANA
COUNTY OF RTVERSIDE

ASSESSOR-COUNTY CLERK-RECORDER
www riversideacr.com

CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code 27361.7, I certify under the penalty of perjury
that the following is a true copy of illegible wording found in the attached document:

(Print or type the paqe number(s) and wordinq below):

CLARIFICATION FOR SEAL for the Riverside County Board of Supervisors
(enitaosseo oN DocUMENT)

Recordcr
P O Box 751
Riverside, C A 92502-07 5 I
(9sl) 486-7000

*

Established
1893

CounU,

A

S

E

^

Date.: t

Sign ature:

Print Name Whitnev Ma

ACR 601P-AS4REO (Rev. 09/2005)

.vo- Clerk of the Board Assistant







�SS ESTIMATE RECOFU- COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE SHEET 3 of 3 Processed Construction Inspection 4/14/2025 

PRJJECT: Cornell Street Resurfacing Contractor: Onyx Paving Company, Inc. 

� 

Estimate No, 3Flnal 

County Project No.: D2-0050 Address: 2890 E La Cresta Avenue From: December 26, 2024 

Contract No. 24-07-001 City, State, Zip: Anaheim, CA 92808 
. 

To: Aprt19, 2025 

Item Original Contract Change Orders Amended Contract I This Estimate I Previous Total Estimate To Date I ., 
No. Item Description Units Quantity Unit Price Amount Quantity I Amount Quantity I Amount I Quantity I Amount I Quantity Quantity I Amount i Auth. 

I I I I
! 

I
I 

PROJECT TOTAL 3,323,000.00 0.00 3,323.ooo.oo I 547,307.741 2,994,602.431 

Made by_ Jessie Martindale Working Days: 70 start Date: 11-4-24 

Checked by Trai Ngu:l'.en 
-----

Days Added: o End Date: 2-21-25 TOTAL VALUEOFWOR< TO DATE: $2,994,602.43 

OK Const. Supv. _ Mehran San at i 
---

Subtotal: 70 % S Complete: 90% LESS =ENTION: 5% 149,730.12 

Days Used: 59 Original Contract: $3,323,000.00 TOTAL DUE TO DATE: $2,844,872.31 

% Time Bapsed: 84% Amended Contract: $3,323,000.00 LESS PIB/IOUSL Y INVOICED: 2,324,929.96 

LESS LABOR NON COMA..IANCE: 0.00 

TOTAL DUE THIS PAYMENT: $519,942.35 

This Estimate Approved Date: 
----------

$519,942.35 Received by Accounts Payable: 

Hector D. Davila, Deputy Director of Transportation By: ------------------

Quantities on This Estimate Approved _____________ __ 
�. ____ 'f Ii V /is 

Onyx aving Company, Inc. 

4-17-2025

4/17/25

JASHLOCK
Image

JASHLOCK
Text Box
4/16/25



i


